intimidation, threats, force or violence with design to influence 
unduly or overawe any elector, or to prevent him from voting 
or restrain his freedom of choice. . . , he shall be guilty of a 
felony of the third degree, and, upon conviction thereof, shall 
be sentenced to pay a fine not exceeding fifteen thousand 
($15,000) dollars, or to undergo an imprisonment of not more 
than seven (7) years, or both, in the discretion of the court." 
Pennsylvania Election Code, Article XVIII, Section 1828.  

 Virginia: "It shall be unlawful for any person to hinder, 
intimidate, or interfere with any qualified voter so as to